
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

AUTOZONE INC., et al., 

Respondents. 

CASE NO. 2021-CA-
002978 

Parcel: 104 

MOTION FOR AWARD OF STATUTORY EMINENT DOMAIN ATTORNEY’S FEES 
BASED UPON NONMONETARY BENEFITS ACHIEVED FOR RESPONDENTS’ 150 

OXFORD ROAD, LLC AND DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC 

Respondents 150 Oxford Road, LLC and Dermatology Billing Associates, Inc.

(“Respondents”), pursuant to Section 73.092(1)(b), Fla. Stat., file this Motion for Award of 

Statutory Eminent Domain Attorney’s Fees Based Upon Nonmonetary Benefits Achieved 

to be paid by Petitioner Seminole County (the “County”) and write:  

I. Argument Summary 

Florida eminent domain law requires an owner’s attorney be paid based “solely” 

on the “benefits achieved” for the attorney’s client.  Benefits include both monetary and 

nonmonetary benefits.  § 73.092(1), Fla. Stat.  Monetary benefits achieved for the client 

are defined as the difference between the final judgment or settlement and the statutorily 

required written offers made by the condemning authority to fee owners and business 

owners.  §§ 73.092(1)(a); 73.015(2), Fla. Stat.  Nonmonetary benefits are benefits 

achieved for the client which do not involve the direct payment of money, but which can 

be reasonably quantified.  § 73.092(1)(b), Fla. Stat.  Once the monetary or nonmonetary 

benefit is calculated, section 73.092(1)(c), Fla. Stat., provides the attorney’s fees “shall” 

Filing # 220779693 E-Filed 04/10/2025 04:36:43 PM



2 

be awarded in accordance with the following schedule: (1) 33% of any benefit up to 

$250,000; plus (2) 25% of any portion of the benefit between $250,000 and $1 million; 

plus (3) 20% of any portion of the benefit exceeding $1 million.  This statutory formula 

applies to both monetary and nonmonetary benefits achieved.  § 73.092(1)(b), (c), Fla. 

Stat. 

Nonmonetary benefits are awarded when either: (1) the owner’s attorney obtains 

a nonmonetary benefit for the client as part of an eminent domain settlement (such as 

getting the taking authority to install a fence or driveway at its cost); or (2) the owner’s 

attorney obtains a client benefit that reduces the amount of compensation owed by the 

taking authority.  This second trigger benefits both the owner and the taking authority.  It 

encourages owners and their counsel to work with the taking authority to implement 

logical changes that preserve the property’s value and reduce overall compensation owed 

by the taking authority.  It discourages owners from concealing practical solutions to 

maximize their monetary claims (on which the attorney would be paid its statutory 

monetary benefit fee).   

For example, assume a taking, as designed, will cause $200,000 in severance 

damages because it eliminates 10 parking spaces, but if engineering changes are made 

to the taking authority’s construction plans, the parking can be saved, and these damages 

can be eliminated.  The owner benefits by saving the spaces, and the taking authority 

avoids $200,000 in damages.  It now must only pay the statutory nonmonetary benefit fee 

of  $66,000 (33% of the $200,000 benefit), which it would have had to pay either way, 

because if the changes were not made, the $200,000 severance damage award would 



3 

result in a $66,000 monetary benefit fee.  The statutory percentage amounts apply to both 

monetary and nonmonetary benefits.   

Here, through extensive efforts dating back to 2016, Respondents’ attorneys 

obtained significant nonmonetary benefits, which ultimately saved Respondents’ 

successful minority owned and operated business from being wiped out or crippled from 

the ability to grow.  As the evidence will show, this resulted in an exact, easily quantifiable 

nonmonetary benefit to Respondents and the County of $3,243,620, which results in a 

$718,724 nonmonetary benefit attorney’s fee under section 73.092(1)(c).  Respondents’ 

attorneys also negotiated with the County to obtain additional land, which the County 

deeded to Respondents as a condition of the Stipulated Order of Taking entered by the 

Court in this case.  This donated land was worth $248,349 resulting in a nonmonetary 

benefit fee of $81,955.17 under section 73.092(1)(c).         

II. Material Facts and Background 

A.  The Property and the Business 

1. In 1996, Inga Ellzey opened Dermatology Billing Associates, Inc. (the 

“Company”), the Respondent business owner in this case.  

2. This minority-owned and operated business is the largest single-specialty 

dermatology billing company in the country.  Dermatology practices around the nation are 

connected to the Company through a cloud-based interface, and the doctors use the 

Company’s system to schedule patient appointments, enter patient data and insurance 

information, and access patient and insurance information.  The Company handles the 

submission of insurance claims, payments, and accounts receivable.  The Company 

fields phone calls from patients to assist them with billing and insurance issues.     



4 

3. 85% of the staff is comprised of minority groups, and many employees are 

single mothers who rely on nearby public transportation, which is one reason the Oxford 

Road location is so important.   

4. In 2005, the Company purchased the property and building located at 125 

Oxford Road for Company operations.   

5. Due to Company growth and expansion, in 2015, the Company purchased 

the property and building across the street at 150 Oxford Road, hired 16 additional 

employees, and began operating out of both buildings.   

6. Because the Company’s servers must be connected, it obtained the 

requisite permits and ran an expensive T1 computer line under Oxford Road that 

connects the servers housed in the 125 and 150 Oxford buildings.  Thus, the servers, 

phone, and internet have been fully connected and integrated between the buildings since 

2015. Employees operate out of both buildings, which share parking and a kitchen.  

7. Due to the connectivity between the Company and the dermatology 

practices, the Company cannot withstand disruption to operations, because Company 

clients cannot function without being connected.  The Company carefully avoids any 

downtime, and when it completed the expansion across the street, it was careful to use a 

holiday weekend with numerous vendors to ensure no business interruptions occurred.    

8. Both 125 Oxford and 150 Oxford are owned by Respondent 150 Oxford, 

LLC, which is another Inga Ellzey entity.  Thus, the undersigned represents both 

Respondents – the fee owner and the Company tenant. 

B.  The County’s Initial 2016 Oxford Road Project Plans Showed a Pond Taking 
over the 150 Oxford Building 



5 

9. This eminent domain matter began in 2016 when the County initiated 

negotiations for its Oxford Road Project. 

10. The County sought to construct a stormwater retention pond over the 150 

Oxford Road building. The proposed pond could have potentially destroyed and wiped 

out the Company’s highly profitable and expanding business. Minimally, the proposed 

pond would certainly have prevented the Company’s ability to grow and take on new 

customers.  Attached here as Exhibit A is a map of the County’s proposed pond taking. 

11. Respondents came to the undersigned in a panic after receiving County 

communications regarding the planned pond. 

12. Respondents had recently purchased the 150 Oxford building to expand 

business operations and spent well over $200,000 to renovate it and run the underground 

cable connecting the servers. 

13. Respondents were terrified the pond taking would either completely destroy 

the Company, or minimally, cause it to lose its then-recently added new customers and 

prevent the Company from taking on any additional customers.  The Company had just 

added several new, large customers and could not operate out of the 125 Oxford building 

alone.  If the pond remained, the Company would have had to discharge these newly 

added customers and would not be able to sustain future growth.   

14. Additionally, the Company could not withstand any downtime for its 

customers, which the pond would undoubtedly cause.  Finally, relocation of the Company 

was not feasible.  The overall Oxford Road location was important due to public 

transportation for employees, who heavily rely on the same.  Also, both the County and 

the Company searched for potential relocation properties that would be as large as the 



6 

combined 125 and 150 buildings which also had access to public transportation, but no 

suitable replacements could be found.    

15. Respondents hired the undersigned counsel with the adamant and express 

direction to save the Company and convince the County to change its plans to remove 

the pond.1

C.  The Undersigned Successfully Convinced the County to Redesign its 
Project and Change its Plans to Eliminate the Pond From Respondents’ 
Property 

16. Immediately upon being hired by Respondents, the undersigned began 

diligently working to get the County to redesign its project and eliminate the pond planned 

for Respondents’ property. 

17. The undersigned gathered a team of experts and had numerous calls, 

emails, and meetings with the clients and team to understand the business, the 

importance of the Oxford location, and the damages the Company would suffer if the 

County went forward with its planned pond. 

18.   Ultimately, by November 2016, the business damage expert the 

undersigned hired (Morgenstern Phifer & Messina, P.A. (“Morgenstern”)) produced a 

business damage assessment report.  The Morgenstern report is attached here as 

Exhibit B. 

1 Alternatively, if eliminating the pond was not possible, the Company was open to the 
County purchasing the entire parent tract (150 Oxford and 125 Oxford) and assisting the 
Company with relocating to a new location large enough to house all Company operations 
and with careful coordination so that the Company did not experience any customer 
downtime.  However, the County and the Company were unable to locate another feasible 
location.  



7 

19. The undersigned asked Morgenstern to estimate damages under 2 

scenarios: (1) assuming the business would be wiped out; and (2) assuming the business 

could continue to operate but with no ability to grow.  Morgenstern estimated those 

amounts, which are reflected in the report as follows: 

a. Business Damages assuming the Business would be Wiped Out and 

Could Not Continue Operations: $7,915,511; and 

b. Business Damages assuming the Business Could Continue 

Operations but With No Growth Potential:  $1,146,487. 

20. As the testimony from the Company and from Morgenstern at the 

evidentiary hearing for this matter will show, the Morgenstern damage calculations were 

conservative, because the Company achieved much greater actual growth than was 

predicted in 2016. 

21. As hearing testimony and documentary evidence will show, the following 

chart summarizes the Company’s actual growth from 2016 to date:

2016 2024 

Number of Providers 
Served 

325 350 

Number of Practices 
Served

85 113 

Number of States 
Served

32 36 

Number of Company 
Employees 

55 103 

Annual Charges Billed 
for Clients

$170M $564M 

Answered Calls per 
Month

4,840 7,000 

Gross Revenue $5.7M $12.25M



8 

22. In many cases, the parties and the Court must rely on damage estimates, 

which can be subject to challenge based on underlying assumptions or predictions as to 

future events such as what a company’s growth will be in the future. 

23. Here, however, there is no such issue, and the benefit achieved for the 

Company is easily and concretely quantifiable based on actual economic reality.  This is 

because so much time has passed since Morgenstern’s initial 2016 estimates, the Court 

and the parties have the benefit of being able to measure the Company’s actual growth 

and do not have to rely on estimates.        

24. To calculate the actual benefit achieved, Morgenstern updated the damage 

calculations based on the Company’s actual growth since 2016.  That updated report is 

attached here as Exhibit C (“Morgenstern Updated Report”).  Unlike the 2016 

Morgenstern report, which estimated value and projected growth, the Morgenstern 

Updated Report is exact and based on actual growth and actual profits achieved by the 

Company from 2016 to date. 

25. As reflected in the Morgenstern Updated Report, using the Company’s 

actual financial growth since 2016, the business wipeout damage claim should have been 

$18,124,111, rather than the $7,915,511 predicted in 2016.  The no-growth damage claim 

should have been $3,243,620 rather than the $1,146,487 predicted in 2016.   

26. After corresponding by email and phone regarding saving this business and 

removing the pond, the undersigned first met with County representatives and the County 

attorney on December 6, 2016. 



9 

27. At the December 2016 meeting, the undersigned presented a 

comprehensive PowerPoint to the County outlining the Company’s business and setting 

out the Morgenstern damage estimates. 

28. At and after the meeting, the County communicated it now understood the 

gravity of the situation and promised to work toward a solution that would save the 

business.  After several follow up calls and emails by the undersigned, the County 

indicated it was trying to change its plans to reduce the taking on Respondents’ property 

by eliminating the pond and replacing it with a strip taking.   

29. By March of 2017, the County sent the undersigned revised County plans 

showing the pond had been eliminated from Respondents’ property.  The County’s plans 

were changed to take 4,617 SF from Respondents along Oxford Road.  A diagram 

illustrating the revised strip taking is attached here as Exhibit D.  

30. As a result of the undersigned’s efforts, the County changed its plans to 

remove the pond from Respondents’ property, thereby eliminating business damages.  

D. The County Deeded Additional Property to Respondent 150 Oxford Road, 
LLC due to the Undersigned’s Efforts  

31. As a result of the undersigned’s efforts and to avoid millions of dollars in 

business damages, the County’s taking was revised to a 4,617 square foot strip taking 

from the front of the 150 Oxford Road frontage. This new proposed taking reduced the lot 

depth from 84.5 feet to 58.5 feet, compressing an already narrow site configuration.  

Additionally, the taking eliminated fourteen (14) essential parking spaces and restricted 

any chance of building expansion to accommodate Company growth.  



10 

32. While obviously far better than the pond taking, the compressed lot 

configuration and loss of parking posed significant operational problems for the Company, 

which was actively expanding and hiring additional employees.   

33. Again, the Company’s counsel consulted with its expert team in an effort to 

completely eliminate potential severance and business damages.  The undersigned hired  

Engineer Bill Tipton, Jr., P.E. (“Tipton”) on Respondents’ behalf, who together with the 

undersigned counsel,  developed an innovative off-site solution that fixed parking, 

circulation, and access and which also would allow for future building expansion. The 

proposal called for an adjacent owner and developer to provide a 75-foot wide strip of 

land to the County for the County to deed to 150 Oxford Road, LLC.  This strip of land, 

which the County actually deeded to Respondent, combined with Tipton’s cure plan, fixed 

the parking issues and allowed for the continued growth and functionality of the property.   

34. The Stipulated Order of Taking entered between Respondents and the 

County required the 13,071 SF property strip be deeded to Respondents, which deed 

was conveyed on June 28, 2022, and recorded on July 6, 2022.  This additional land 

eliminated any further possible severance or business damage claims.  A copy of the 

Second Amended Stipulated Order of Taking, dated June 15, 2022, is attached here as 

Exhibit E and the recorded deed is attached hereto as Exhibit F.  

35. The land value for the donated strip is $248,349 based on $19/SF.2

36. The Parties attended a mediation in March of 2025 wherein a settlement 

was reached on all issues except the amount of Respondents’ nonmonetary attorneys’ 

2 The County’s expert valued the land taken at $18/SF, and Respondents’ expert valued 
the land taken at $20/SF. 



11 

fees.  Tipton’s cure plan, which included the use of the donated land, was a critical part 

of the settlement and was attached to the same.  A copy of the Tipton plan using the 

donated land is attached here as Exhibit G.     

III. Legal Argument 

A.  Entitlement to Attorney’s Fees Under Florida Eminent Domain Law 

i. Florida Mandates Benefit-Based Fees in Eminent Domain Cases for 
Fee Owners and Business Owners 

Florida’s eminent domain fee statute has undergone significant revisions dating back 

to 1976.  As the eminent domain fee statute evolved, the Legislature increasingly moved 

away from an hourly, lodestar approach and toward a benefits only based fee approach: 

 From 1976 to 1990, fees were based on hours billed and a lodestar list of 

factors, and one of the factors the court could consider was the benefit 

achieved for the client.  § 73.092, Fla. Stat. (1976). 

 In 1990, the statute was amended to provide that the courts were to give 

the “greatest weight” to the benefits achieved for the client.  § 73.092, Fla. 

Stat. (1990).  When this version of the statute was operable, courts typically 

calculated the fee based on a lodestar hourly calculation with a “bonus” 

added based on some percentage of the benefit achieved. 

 In 1994, the Legislature eliminated the lodestar approach and mandated 

fees be based “solely” on the benefits achieved for the client.  § 73.092(1), 

Fla. Stat. (1994). 

 In 1999, the Legislature clarified taking authorities must provide written 

offers to fee owners and business owners so their benefit-based fees could 

be easily calculated.  § 73.015(1), (2), Fla. Stat. (1999).  



12 

ii. Section 73.092 Provides for Benefit Based Fees for Monetary and 
Nonmonetary Benefits 

Monetary based benefit fees are calculated based on the difference between the 

statutorily required written offer for monetary compensation made by the taking authority 

to fee owners and business owners and the final monetary settlement or judgment 

awarded.3  § 73.092(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2025).  Nonmonetary based benefit fees are 

calculated based on the value of the nonmonetary benefit achieved by the client’s 

attorney.  § 73.092(1)(b), Flat. Stat. (2025).4  In both instances, the benefit based fees 

are calculated based on the following statutory schedule:  

Attorney's fees based on benefits achieved shall be awarded in accordance with 
the following schedule: 

1. Thirty-three percent of any benefit up to $250,000; plus 
2. Twenty-five percent of any portion of the benefit between $250,000 and $1 
million; plus 
3. Twenty percent of any portion of the benefit exceeding $1 million. 

§ 73.092(c), Fla. Stat. (2025) (emphasis added). 

B.  Respondents are Entitled to a Nonmonetary Benefit Fee For Changing the 
County’s Pond Taking to a Strip Taking 

Following extensive advocacy, expert reports, and detailed economic impact 

analysis, Respondents’ counsel successfully persuaded the County to remove the 

3 For example, if the taking authority’s statutory offer to an owner is $100,000, and the 
owner’s attorney settles the matter for $400,000, the benefit achieved is $300,000, and § 
73.092(c)’s statutory formula is then applied to that benefit.  Thus, the attorney fee would 
be $95,000 ($250,000 x 33% = $82,500; $50,000 x 25% = $12,500 for a total fee of 
$95,000). 
4 For example, if an engineering change achieved by the owner’s attorney eliminated 
$300,000 of severance damages, the benefit achieved is $300,000, and § 73.092(c)’s 
statutory formula is then applied to that benefit.  Thus, the attorney fee would be $95,000 
($250,000 x 33% = $82,500; $50,000 x 25% = $12,500 for a total fee of $95,000). 



13 

retention pond planned for Respondents’ property, thereby preventing the loss of millions 

of dollars, for which the County would be responsible for paying.  

As set out above, the Company uses a cloud-based interface that provides doctors 

with a system to schedule patient appointments, enter new patient data, perform patient 

insurance eligibility requirements, access insurance information to determine what co-

payments to accept and what deductibles to apply, and access patient medical records. 

The employees and systems of the Company at Oxford Road are responsible for the 

submission of insurance claims, payments, accounts receivable managements, and 

patient statement management. 

The Company’s success is contingent upon continuous and uninterrupted access 

to its office and operational infrastructure.  Any downtime would have rendered hundreds 

of dermatology practices across the country unable to schedule patient appointments, 

enter and process insurance claims, access patient medical records, and receive 

insurance payments.  Arguably, the loss of function at this location could have completely 

disrupted the business, forcing clients to seek alternative providers, thereby wiping out 

the company’s operations.   

While the County could argue the Company would not have completely shut down 

its operations if the pond taking went forward, there is no credible argument that the pond 

taking would not have halted the Company’s then-existing and future growth.  As 

testimony will show, the Company simply could not operate out of one-half of its premises, 

and there were no suitable locations for relocation – especially considering no downtime 

for the relocation was possible without the business losing most, if not all, its customers.       



14 

Assuming the business was not wiped out, it would have had to discharge several 

big new clients it had just secured, and future growth would be impossible.  The business 

could not service its then-recently added clients out of the 125 Oxford building alone.  

Without the 150 Oxford building, the Company would not be able to accommodate any 

new growth or clients.   

Through the efforts of Respondents’ attorneys,  Respondent achieved a benefit 

that saved its successful business and preserved its growth potential.  While the 

undersigned counsel could certainly argue they are entitled to a benefit fee based on the 

elimination of then-estimated $7,915,511 business wipe-out claim and the actual 

business wipe-out claim of $18,124,111 – it has chosen not to do so.5  Rather than 

arguing over whether a wipeout would have occurred, Respondents are seeking a 

nonmonetary benefit fee based on the undeniable no-growth damage benefit counsel 

achieved.  This benefit is easily and exactly quantifiable and not subject to attack or 

debate, because the parties and the Court now have the financial data showing the actual 

growth achieved by virtue of the Company being able to continue operations out of both 

buildings and expand its client base.     

By the pond’s elimination, Respondents’ counsel prevented at least $3,243,620 in 

business damages the County would have had to pay for the Company’s inability to grow.  

Thus, Respondents’ counsel are entitled to a nonmonetary fee of $718,724 under section 

5 For the $18,124,111 business damage avoidance benefit, the undersigned would be 
entitled to a nonmonetary benefit fee of $3,694,822.  For the 2016 estimated business 
damage avoidance benefit, the undersigned would be entitled to a nonmonetary benefit 
fee of $1,653,102. 



15 

73.092(1)(b) based on that benefit.6 FDOT v. RFT Partnership, 906 So. 2d 1161, 1167 

(Fla. 2nd DCA 2005) (it is clear a nonmonetary benefit achieved by the owner’s attorneys 

warrants an attorneys’ fee award if it has the effect of benefiting both the owner and the 

condemning authority by reducing the compensation otherwise payable by the 

condemning authority); FDOT v. CNL Income Fund VIII, Ltd., 823 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 5th 

DCA 2002) (nonmonetary benefit fee owed when owner’s attorney obtained a variance 

which reduced severance damages and benefited both the owner and the condemning 

authority); FDOT v. Winter Park Golf Club, Inc., 687 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 

(benefit fee awarded where owner’s attorney convinced FDOT to change its construction 

plans to eliminate an easement and thus avoid a large severance damage claim).   

The County’s original plan to construct a stormwater retention pond on 

Respondents’ property would have required total demolition of one of its commercial 

buildings, which under the worst case scenario, would have forced the Company to 

permanently close, and under the best case scenario, would have resulted in a loss of 

recently added customers and the loss of growth potential.  Both scenarios would have 

resulted in catastrophic financial losses for which the County would be responsible.   

In this case, Respondents have concrete data and financial certainty because so 

much time has passed since the initial reports were prepared.  From 2016 to 2024, the 

Company’s revenues grew from $5.7M to $12.3M (and counting). When compared to the 

Company’s actual growth, the 2016 estimated damages for lost growth alone would be 

$3,243,620.  Thus, here, there can be no argument as to what benefit was actually 

6 $250,000 X 33% = $82,500 PLUS $750,000 X 25% = $187,500 PLUS $2,243,620 X 
20% = $448,724.  $82,500 + $187,500 + $448,724 = $718,724



16 

achieved; it is easily quantifiable with concrete data.  Under Florida law, the Court should 

use the actual growth achieved ($3,243,620) to calculate the benefit fee.  System 

Components Corp. v. FDOT, 14 So. 3d 967, 976 (Fla. 2009) (when possible business 

damages should be based on a business’s continued existence and the true economic 

realities of the given case).  In System Components, a company estimated its projected 

business damages from an eminent domain case, but the business relocated to another 

property and continued operating.  Thus, the parties and the court were able to calculate 

the actual damages based on the economic reality of the situation.  The Florida Supreme 

Court held, where, like here, enough time passes such that the Court can determine the 

actual financial impact based on real-world data, that economic reality must control as 

opposed to initial damage estimates. 

C.  Respondents Are Also Entitled to a Nonmonetary Benefit Fee For Obtaining 
The Additional Land and Eliminating any Remaining Severance or Business 
Damages

After successfully advocating for pond removal, Respondents’ attorneys then 

turned their efforts to eliminating any remaining severance or business damages.  The 

County’s  revised taking of 4,617 SF compressed an already narrow site configuration.  

The revised taking eliminated 14 parking spaces and prevented the potential for building 

expansion.  The Company was already facing the need for more parking and building 

expansion to accommodate its rapid growth. 

Respondents’ counsel worked with their expert engineer Tipton to create an 

innovative solution to solve all of these problems and to allow for the continued growth 

and functionality of the property and the Company.  He calculated exactly how much 

additional property Respondents needed, and Respondents’ attorneys were able to 



17 

negotiate a deal whereby an adjacent owner gave land to Respondents through the 

County.  This additional property, coupled with Tipton’s cure plan, eliminated any 

remaining severance or business damages.   

Thus, Respondents’ attorneys are entitled to a nonmonetary benefit for the 

additional land the County deeded to Respondents for two separate reasons.  First, like 

the pond relocation discussed above, the undersigned’s efforts achieved a client benefit, 

which reduced damages the County would have to pay.  Second and more on point, the 

donated land and Tipton’s cure were part of the County settlements.  Specifically, the 

County deeded this additional land to Respondents through the Second Amended 

Stipulated Order of Taking.  RFT Partnership, 906 So. 2d at 1167 (if any nonmonetary 

benefit is achieved by owner’s attorney and is made part of an eminent domain 

settlement, nonmonetary benefit fees should be awarded); Florida Inland Navigation 

District v. Humphreys, 616 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) (nonmonetary fees awarded 

where the attorney negotiated a leaseback of the property for no rent, the use of a barn 

on the premises, and relocation of pumping easements and culverts); Broward Cnty. v. 

LaPointe, 685 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) (Nonmonetary fees awarded where the 

attorney negotiated the receipt of back rent from a billboard tenant, the right to lease back 

portions of the property taken to erect new billboards, and an agreement that required the 

county to install an environmental remediation system that would cure both the property 

taken and the owner’s remaining property).   

The land the County gave to Respondent through settlement to avoid damages 

was worth $248,349 resulting in a nonmonetary benefit of $81,955.17. 



18 

IV. Conclusion 

Florida law provides in eminent domain proceedings, attorney’s fees are to be 

awarded based on both monetary and nonmonetary benefits achieved for the client.  § 

73.092(1)(a), (b), Fla. Stat. (2025).  The fees are calculated based on the percentage 

formula set out in section 73.092(1)(c).  Here, Respondents’ counsel achieved the 

following nonmonetary benefits and should be awarded the corresponding benefit fees 

under section 73.092(1)(c) as follows: 

1. Avoidance of Respondent Dermatology Billing Associates, Inc.’s business 

damages of $3,234,620 based on actual, concrete data resulting in a nonmonetary benefit 

fee of $718,724; and 

2. Acquisition of 13,071 SF of additional land deeded to Respondent 150 

Oxford Road, LLC by the County as part of the eminent domain settlement resulting in a 

benefit of $248,349 and a nonmonetary benefit fee of $81,955.   

WHEREFORE, Respondents 150 Oxford Road, LLC and Dermatology Billing 

Associates, Inc. collectively request the Court award nonmonetary benefit fees in the total 

amount of $967,073 and any other relief the Court deems necessary or appropriate. 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL 

I certify prior to filing this motion I discussed the relief requested herein in person 

on December 13, 2024, and March 14, 2025, and by phone on April 9, 2025, with the 

County’s counsel Richard Milian, and no agreement was reached. 

/s/ Rachael M. Crews 
Kent L. Hipp, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 879630 
Rachael M. Crews, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 795321 



19 

Kent.Hipp@Gray-Robinson.com
rachael.crews@gray-robinson.com
mariah.richardson@gray-robinson.com 
Carol.Ramirez@Gray-Robinson.com
jamal.wilson@gray-robinson.com 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 
Post Office Box 3068 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
407-843-8880 
Counsel for Respondents 150 Oxford 
Road, LLC and Dermatology Billing 
Associates, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court by 

using the eFiling Portal, which will electronically serve a copy of the foregoing to all 

registered participants this 10th day of April, 2025. 

/s/ Rachael M. Crews
RACHAEL M. CREWS, ESQUIRE 
Florida Bar No. 795321



Exhibit A



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY BUSINESS DAMAGE CALCULATIONS 

Business Damage Method 

Calculated 
Business 
Damages 

Business damages due to reduced growth potential $ 1,146,487 

Business damages due to permanent loss $ 800,308 

DRAFT 
UDR DISCUSSION PURPOSES °NIA 

Summary 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

PRELIMINARY BUSINESS DAMAGE 
DUE TO REDUCED GROWTH POTENTIAL FOLLOWING TAKE 

FIVE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 

PER FORM 1120S Weighted Average Year Calculated 
(As Reclassified) Before After Business 

Take Take Damages 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 1,348,069 $ 1,348,069 

DEPRECIATION AND OCCUPANCY ADJUSTMENT: 
Add non-cash depreciation expense 11,530 11,530 
Subtract allowance for capital improvements (15,000) (15,000) 

OWNER'S COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT: 
Add owner's compensation 60,001 60,001 
Subtract economic owner's compensation (140,000) (140,000) 

ADJUSTED CASH FLOWS 1,264,600 1,264,600 

MULTIPLIED BY PRESENT VALUE FACTOR (a) 6.2593 5.3527 

PRESENT VALUE OF ADJUSTED 
CASH FLOWS $ 7,915,511 $ 6,769,024 $ 1,146,487 

(a) - Present value factor: 
Interest rate 15% 18% 
Term: 

Date of estimated impact 10/31/16 10/31/16 
Estimated lease end date 10/31/36 10/31/36 
Years 20.0 20.0 

Present value factor 6.2593 5.3527 

34 WSC0SSION PUR.P.MES ONM: 

Reduced Growth 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

PRELIMINARY CALCULATION OF BUSINESS DAMAGES DUE TO PERMANENT LOSS 

FIVE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 

PER FORM 1120S WEIGHTED COMPONENTS CALCULATED 
(As Reclassified) AVERAGE FIXED VARIABLE LOSS AT 

YEAR $ % $ % 3% 

SALES $5,307,755 0% $5,307,755 100% $ 159,233 

OTHER INCOME 20,568 0% 20,568 100% 617 

TOTAL INCOME 5,328,323 5,328,323 159,850 

EXPENSES: 
Compensation of officers 60,001 60,001 100% - 0% -
Salaries and wages 2,202,101 1,651,576 75% 550,525 25% 16,516 
Repairs and maintenance 36,743 27,557 75% 9,186 25% 276 
Rents 159,348 159,348 100% - 0% 
Payroll taxes 184,651 140,335 76% 44,316 24% (a) 1,329 
Taxes and licenses 2,162 2,162 100% 0% 
Depreciation 11,530 11,530 100% 0% 
Advertising 114,275 114,275 100% 0% 
Employee benefit programs 201,221 152,928 76% 48,293 24% (a) 1,449 
100% meals 21,685 16,264 75% 5,421 25% 163 
Automobile expenses 31,420 23,565 75% 7,855 25% 236 
Bank charges 834 625 75% 209 25% 6 
Business gifts 4,333 4,333 100% 0% 
Computer / network 74,435 37,217 50% 37,218 50% 1,117 
Contract labor 520,819 260,409 50% 260,410 50% 7,812 
Dues and subscriptions 10,889 8,167 75% 2,722 25% 82 
Insurance 32,998 24,748 75% 8,250 25% 248 
Meals and entertainment 10,310 7,732 75% 2,578 25% 77 
Meetings and seminars 3,110 2,332 75% 778 25% 23 
Postage 76,064 38,032 50% 38,032 50% 1,141 
Professional fees 19,226 19,226 100% 0% 
Security 1,414 1,414 100% 0% 
Supplies 95,069 71,302 75% 23,767 25% 713 
Telephone 41,283 30,962 75% 10,321 25% 310 
Travel 40,488 30,366 75% 10,122 25% 304 
Utilities 22,514 16,885 75% 5,629 25% 169 
Miscellaneous expense 1,331 665 50% 666 50% 20 

Total Expenses 3,980,254 2,913,956 1,066,298 31,991 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $1,348,069 $(2,913,956) $4,262,025 127,859 

MULTIPLY BY PRESENT VALUE FACTOR (b) 6.2593 

CALCULATED BUSINESS DAMAGES DUE TO PERMANENT LOSS 

(a) - Calculated in the same ratio as variable wages to total wages 

(b) - Present value factor 

$ 800,308 

Interest rate 15% 
Term: 

Date of effect (estimated) 10/31/16 
Lease end date (estimated) 10/31/36 
Term (years) 20.0 

Present value factor 6.2593 

, M 
MSC0SSION PURPOVS ONIA 

Permanent Loss 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

HISTORICAL REVENUES AND EXPENSES 
FOR THE FIVE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

PER FORM 1120S 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

FIVE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 

SIMPLE 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 
(As Reclassified) 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015* 

SALES $4,461,868 $4,533,182 $5,049,037 $5,654,799 $5,664,356 $ 5,072,648 $ 5,307,755 

OTHER INCOME 36,992 29,257 26,250 19,907 10,928 24,667 20,568 

TOTAL INCOME 4,498,860 4,562,439 5,075,287 5,674,706 5,675,284 5,097,315 5,328,323 

EXPENSES: 
Compensation of officers 60,000 60,007 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,001 60,001 
Salaries and wages 1,540,360 2,049,462 2,423,797 2,429,195 2,080,811 2,104,725 2,202,101 
Repairs and maintenance 57,174 38,340 33,457 32,672 37,245 39,778 36,743 
Rents 139,966 170,774 175,306 163,192 146,005 159,049 159,348 
Payroll taxes 142,019 181,072 192,843 201,719 176,040 178,739 184,651 
Taxes and licenses 1,337 2,412 2,029 2,916 1,705 2,080 2,162 
Depreciation 15,602 3,143 788 998 28,940 9,894 11,530 
Advertising 6,274 1,403 2,405 184,361 192,078 77,304 114,275 
Employee benefit programs 179,226 199,640 187,766 242,969 180,927 198,106 201,221 
100% meals 36,801 31,545 21,904 16,327 18,873 25,090 21,685 
Automobile expenses 19,574 30,678 27,792 30,053 37,355 29,090 31,420 
Bank charges 261 158 441 2,137 411 682 834 
Business gifts 8,691 71 4,545 7,596 4,181 4,333 
Computer / network 66,824 73,159 77,582 70,494 77,733 73,158 74,435 
Contract labor 710,126 473,721 336,564 363,668 738,072 524,430 520,819 
Dues and subscriptions 5,464 9,008 10,019 21,469 4,784 10,149 10,889 
Insurance 20,238 22,791 24,998 45,475 34,452 29,591 32,998 
Meals and entertainment 15,586 3,858 11,468 9,110 12,101 10,425 10,310 
Meetings and seminars 2,977 1,196 179 2,675 6,010 2,607 3,110 
Postage 42,797 63,103 55,568 84,432 93,505 67,881 76,064 
Professional fees 21,778 23,446 28,484 17,050 13,213 20,794 19,226 
Security - 108 2,419 1,453 1,585 1,113 1,414 
Supplies 99,763 110,259 95,201 80,304 99,787 97,063 95,069 
Telephone 38,128 48,977 48,126 37,593 37,682 42,101 41,283 
Travel 52,661 51,815 52,960 42,401 24,510 44,869 40,488 
Utilities 19,634 20,693 21,423 22,627 24,382 21,752 22,514 
Miscellaneous expense 1,851 - 4,067 - 1,184 1,331 

Total Expenses 3,303,261 3,672,690 3,893,519 4,173,902 4,135,802 3,835,836 3,980,254 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 1,195,599 $ 889,749 $ 1,181,768 $ 1,500,804 $ 1,539,482 $ 1,261,479 $ 1,348,069 

Compensation of officers: 
Ingeborg C. Ellzey $ 60,000 $ 60,007 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,001 $ 60,001 

$ 60,000 $ 60,007 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,001 $ 60,001 

* - Combined amounts per Form 1120S for the 6 months ended June 30, 2015 and trial balance for the 6 months ended December 31, 2015 

ii 

fr 

Historical Revenues and Expenses PfSC0SSION PURPOMS ONL1: 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

PRELIMINARY BUSINESS DAMAGE CALCULATION DUE TO PERMANENT CLOSURE 
BASED ON THE CAPITALIZED CASH FLOW METHOD 

PER FORM 1120S 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

FIVE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 

SIMPLE 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 
(As Reclassified) 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015* 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 1,195,599 $ 889,749 $ 1,181,768 $ 1,500,804 $ 1,539,482 $ 1,261,479 $ 1,348,069 

DEPRECIATION AND OCCUPANCY ADJUSTMENT: 
Add non-cash depreciation expense 15,602 3,143 788 998 28,940 9,894 11,530 
Subtract allowance for capital improvements (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) 

OWNER'S COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT: 
Add owner's compensation 60,000 60,007 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,001 60,001 
Subtract economic owner's compensation (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) 

ADJUSTED CASH FLOWS 1,116,201 797,899 1,087,556 1,406,802 1,473,422 1,176,374 1,264,600 

MULTIPLIED BY PRESENT VALUE FACTOR (a) 6.2593 6.2593 6.2593 6.2593 6.2593 6.2593 6.2593 

CALCULATED BUSINESS DAMAGES DUE TO 
LOSS OF CASH FLOWS $ 6,986,637 $ 4,994,289 $ 6,807,339 $ 8,805,596 $ 9,222,590 $ 7,363,278 $ 7,915,511 

* - Combined amounts per Form I 120S for the 6 months ended June 30, 2015 and trial balance for the 6 months ended December 31, 2015 

(a) - Present value factor: 
Interest rate 15% 
Term: 

Date of estimated impact 10/31/16 
Estimated lease end date 10/31/36 
Years 20.0 }:9,-;:v14:•;1 • 

Present value factor 6.2593 

P;1/41VilA 

• '17.

• • i.:11SSA0N PUR.P9tE.,9 

Before Take 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

PRELIMINARY BUSINESS DAMAGE CALCULATION DUE TO PERMANENT CLOSURE 
BASED ON THE CAPITALIZED CASH FLOW METHOD 

PER FORM 1120S 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

FIVE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2015 

SIMPLE 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

YEAR 
(As Reclassified) 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015* 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 1,195,599 $ 889,749 $ 1,181,768 $ 1,500,804 $ 1,539,482 $ 1,261,479 $ 1,348,069 

DEPRECIATION AND OCCUPANCY ADJUSTMENT: 
Add non-cash depreciation expense 15,602 3,143 788 998 28,940 9,894 11,530 
Subtract allowance for capital improvements (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) 

OWNER'S COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT: 
Add owner's compensation 60,000 60,007 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,001 60,001 
Subtract economic owner's compensation (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) 

ADJUSTED CASH FLOWS 1,116,201 797,899 1,087,556 1,406,802 1,473,422 1,176,374 1,264,600 

MULTIPLIED BY PRESENT VALUE FACTOR (a) 5.3527 5.3527 5.3527 5.3527 5.3527 5.3527 5.3527 

CALCULATED BUSINESS DAMAGES DUE TO 
LOSS OF CASH FLOWS $ 5,974,689 $ 4,270,914 $ 5,821,361 $ 7,530,189 $ 7,886,786 $ 6,296,777 $ 6,769,024 

* - Combined amounts per Form 1120S for the 6 months ended June 30, 2015 and trial balance for the 6 months ended December 31, 2015 

(a) - Present value factor: 
Interest rate 18% 
Term: 

Date of estimated impact 10/31/16 
Estimated lease end date 10/31/36 
Years 20.0 

Present value factor 5.3527 

FOR MSC0SSION PURPOVS 

After Take 

Exhibit B



DERMATOLOGY BILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
150 OXFORD ROAD, CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA 

HISTORICAL REVENUE AND EXPENSE GROWTH RATES 

PER FORM 1120S 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

2012 - 2015 
SIMPLE 

AVERAGE 
GROWTH 

COMPOUND 
AVERAGE 
GROWTH (As Reclassified) 

2012 2013 2014 2015* RATE RATE 

SALES 1.6% 11.4% 12.0% 0.2% 6.3% 6.1% 

OTHER INCOME -20.9% -10.3% -24.2% -45.1% -25.1% -26.3% 

TOTAL INCOME 1.4% 11.2% 11.8% 0.0% 6.1% 6.0% 

EXPENSES: 
Compensation of officers 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Salaries and wages 33.1% 18.3% 0.2% -14.3% 9.3% 7.8% 
Repairs and maintenance -32.9% -12.7% -2.3% 14.0% -8.5% -10.2% 
Rents 22.0% 2.7% -6.9% -10.5% 1.8% 1.1% 
Payroll taxes 27.5% 6.5% 4.6% -12.7% 6.5% 5.5% 
Taxes and licenses 80.4% -15.9% 43.7% -41.5% 16.7% 6.3% 
Depreciation -79.9% -74.9% 26.6% 2799.8% 667.9% 16.7% 
Advertising -77.6% 71.4% 7565.7% 4.2% 1890.9% 135.2% 
Employee benefit programs 11.4% -5.9% 29.4% -25.5% 2.4% 0.2% 
100% meals -14.3% -30.6% -25.5% 15.6% -13.7% -15.4% 
Automobile expenses 56.7% -9.4% 8.1% 24.3% 19.9% 17.5% 
Bank charges -39.5% 179.1% 384.6% -80.8% 110.9% 12.0% 
Business gifts -99.2% -100.0% #DIV/0! 67.1% #DIV/0! -3.3% 
Computer / network 9.5% 6.0% -9.1% 10.3% 4.2% 3.9% 
Contract labor -33.3% -29.0% 8.1% 103.0% 12.2% 1.0% 
Dues and subscriptions 64.9% 11.2% 114.3% -77.7% 28.2% -3.3% 
Insurance 12.6% 9.7% 81.9% -24.2% 20.0% 14.2% 
Meals and entertainment -75.2% 197.3% -20.6% 32.8% 33.6% -6.1% 
Meetings and seminars -59.8% -85.0% 1394.4% 124.7% 343.6% 19.2% 
Postage 47.4% -11.9% 51.9% 10.7% 24.5% 21.6% 
Professional fees 7.7% 21.5% -40.1% -22.5% -8.4% -11.7% 
Security #DIV/0! 2139.8% -39.9% 9.1% #DIV/0! #NUM! 
Supplies 10.5% -13.7% -15.6% 24.3% 1.4% 0.0% 
Telephone 28.5% -1.7% -21.9% 0.2% 1.3% -0.3% 
Travel -1.6% 2.2% -19.9% -42.2% -15.4% -17.4% 
Utilities 5.4% 3.5% 5.6% 7.8% 5.6% 5.6% 
Miscellaneous expense #DIV/0! -100.0% #DIV/0! -100.0% #DIV/0! #NUM! 

Total Expenses 11.2% 6.0% 7.2% -0.9% 5.9% 5.8% 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES -25.6% 32.8% 27.0% 2.6% 9.2% 6.5% 

* - Combined amounts per Form 1120S for the 6 months ended June 30, 2015, and trial balare
client schedule for the 6 months ended December 31, 2015 

PaiDrA 
7,10ex Fl and 

( 1'4 ire i@

Growth (1120S) 
FOtt 

URFOtES ONLN 

Exhibit B



Exhibit C



Exhibit C



Exhibit C



Exhibit C



Exhibit D



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



CCIS

Exhibit E



Exhibit F



Exhibit F



Exhibit F



REVISIONS

# Date Description

HCE Project:

ENGINEER SEAL

Design By:
Drawn By:

Checked By:
Date:

Sheet Title:

Release:

Issued for Review

Sheet Number:

Project Title:

Project Address:

F
ile

N
a
m
e
&
L
o
c
a
ti
o
n
:
G
:\
P
R
O
J
\0
7
7
0
7
0
0
0
\C
IV
IL
\S
H
E
E
T
S
\C
o
n
c
e
p
t\
C
-1
B
.d
w
g

L
a
y
o
u
t:
C
-1
B

P
ri
n
te
d
:
F
ri
,
2
1
J
u
n
2
0
2
4
-
1
5
:2
7

07707000

TM
JBJ
TM
05-31-2024

150 Oxford road

Casselberry, FL 32730

150 OXFORD ROAD
CONCEPT

CONCEPT PLAN
FUTURE

C-1B

Exhibit G


	Motion for Non-Monetary Attorneys Fees
	150 Oxford Exhibit A
	150 Oxford Exhibit B
	150 Oxford Exhibit C
	150 Oxford Exhibit D
	150 Oxford Exhibit E
	150 Oxford Exhibit F
	150 Oxford Exhibit G

